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Zoning Board of Appeals
 
Decision of the Scituate Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter, the “Board”) on the application of Ryan D. Whitney, individually, and Susan M. Whitney, Trustee of 179 Edward Foster Road Realty Trust (hereinafter, collectively, the “Applicant”) for a Special Permit and/or any other relief that the Board may grant pursuant to Sections 6210.2B, 950.2B, and 950.3 of the Scituate Zoning Bylaws (hereinafter, collectively, the “Bylaw”) to create a lot with more than fifty feet of frontage and two times the required upland square footage at 179 Edward Foster Road, Scituate, Massachusetts (Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 51-3-23-A-R and 51-3-23-0-R) (hereinafter, collectively, the “Property”).

The application was received, advertised and a public hearing was open and held on March 20, 2014, and continued to April 17, 2014.  The following members were present and voted at the public hearing:

Sara J. Trezise

John Hallin

Edward C. Tibbetts

The Applicant was represented by attorneys William H. Ohrenberger, III, and Jeffrey A. De Lisi of Ohrenberger Associates, Scituate, MA, and by Paul J. Mirabito of Ross Engineering Co., Inc. of Norwell, MA.  The Applicant also submitted to the Board a report dated March 24, 2014 (hereinafter, the “Wetlands Report”) by Brad Holmes, Professional Wetlands Scientist of Environmental Consulting and Restoration, LLC

The Property consists two contiguous parcels of land both owned by Ryan D. Whitney by virtue of two separate deeds; one parcel recorded with the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds (hereinafter, the “Registry”) pursuant to a Deed dated October 6, 2008 and recorded with the Registry at Book 36501, Page 285 (hereinafter, the “Registry Parcel”), and the other parcel filed with the Plymouth County Registry District of the Land Court (hereinafter, the “Land Court”) by a Deed dated March 19, 2014 filed as Document No. 718689 noted on Certificate of Title No. 120195 at the Land Court (hereinafter, the “Land Court Parcel”).  The Land Court 

Parcel is shown as Lot 5 on Land Court Plan No. 21936E.  

The Applicants provided the Board of Appeals with a plan entitled “Plan of Land in the Town of Scituate, Massachusetts 179 EDWARD FOSTER ROAD” dated December 10, 2013 by Ross Engineering Co., Inc. (hereinafter, the “Plan”).  The Plan was endorsed by the Scituate Planning Board on December 10, 2013 as approval-not-required under the Subdivision Control Law and indicates that the Registry Parcel has been divided so as to create a new lot, Lot A, containing 18,927 square feet of area which has 50 feet of frontage on Edward Foster Road, all of which area is classified as upland (hereinafter, “Lot A”).  Additionally, the Plan further indicates that the Land Court Parcel has been divided so as to create a new parcel, Parcel 6, containing 17,162 square feet of area all of which area is classified as upland (hereinafter, “Parcel 6”).  The Applicant proposes to combine Lot A with Parcel 6 as a single buildable lot having fifty feet of frontage on Edward Foster Road and 36,089 square feet of upland area (hereinafter, collectively, the “Subject Property”).

The Property and Subject Property are located in the Residence R-3 Zoning District. The Subject Property meets all zoning setback and use requirements in the Residence R-3 Zoning District.  The Subject Property has at least fifty feet of frontage on Edward Foster Road, and a width of at least fifty feet at every point from Edward Foster Road to the nearest part of the dwelling located thereon.  In addition, according to the Plan and the Wetlands Report, the Subject Property contains at least two times the required area of upland for the Residence R-3 Zoning District and meets all other requirements set forth in Section 610.2B of the Bylaw.  Section 610.2B permits the Board to grant special permits under certain conditions to enable the creation of buildable lots “which abut[] on at least one street or way for a distance of at least fifty (50) feet, and which ha[ve] a width of at least fifty (50) feet at every point…”

Based upon the Plan, the Wetlands Report, the other application materials, and the information provided at the public hearings, the Board finds that the Applicant has demonstrated that he meets all conditions and requirements of Section 610.2B of the Bylaw.  In addition, in accordance with Section 950.3 of the Bylaw, the Board is assured, and specifically finds, that all of the criteria under said Section 950.3 are satisfied.

For the foregoing reasons, the Board unanimously voted to GRANT the requested relief and the Special Permit pursuant to Sections 6210.2B, 950.2B, and 950.3 of the Scituate Zoning Bylaws to create a fifty foot frontage lot for the Subject Property as shown on the Plan, and as being the same Plan received and confirmed by the Scituate Planning Board.

____________________________________

Sara J. Trezise

____________________________________

John Hallin

____________________________________

Edward C. Tibbetts

Filed with the Town Clerk and Planning Board: May 5, 2014.

This Special Permit will not become effective until such time as an attested copy of this decision has been filed with the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds and/or the Plymouth County Registry District of the Land Court, as applicable, after the appeal period of twenty (20) days.

Appeal of any decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may be made pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 17, and shall be filed in a court of competent jurisdiction.  Proof of that filing shall be provided to the Town Clerk within twenty (20) days of the date of the filing of the decision with the Town Clerk.
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